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EASIER FARES CONSULTATION BY RAIL DELIVERY GROUP AND TRANSPORT FOCUS
GLUG EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

Regulaton provides a ceiling on fares and this is important, particularly for regular travellers who have no alternative, such as commuters in London and other travel-to-work areas. The regulated fare should be increased by CPI (the accepted measure of inflation), not RPI which is no longer a recognised national statistic.

Fares do need simplifying. In summer 2018 there were 10 different fares from Greenwich to Whitstable depending upon time of day, route used, when returning and the type of train. Equally, commercial considerations and franchise commitments for passenger growth encourage the use of promotions, an airline-type fare structure and railcards. These are sensible and have broadly been successful. There is a need to provide a balance. Whatever the fare structure is, it should be consistent and transparent.

In London, National Rail should co-operate with TfL to ensure as much consistency as possible, particularly on child fares and acceptance of travel passes.

GLUG is sceptical that the real motive behind the consultation is to remove regulated fares and nothing else, thus potentially increasing the revenue stream.

GLUG POLICY PAPER

GENERAL BACKGROUND 

1. Many years ago  fares were a standard amount per mile, with some reductions:

a. A workman’s ticket, valid before 7am;

b. Season tickets – weekly, monthly, three-monthly, and then annual;

c. Cheap off-peak day returns

Workmen’s tickets and season tickets were aimed at regular commuters, whilst the cheap day return was aimed at encouraging leisure travel at times when trains were less busy. On longer distances (50 miles or more), BR introduced Saver returns which, whilst not restricted to one day, were for off peak travel. Later, Super Savers were introduced for travel on any day except Friday at an even cheaper rate. As well as encouraging leisure travel, they were also designed to take custom from road and air competition by offering lower fares. 
2. This remained pretty much the basic fare structure at the time the railways were privatised, apart from the workman’s ticket, which by then had been abolished (although the Liberal Democrats policy in London is to bring it back).
3. From the 1990’s, privatisation, different patterns of travel, the increase in flexible working, and technological advances have all had their effect on the fare structure, leading to the myriad of fares on offer today. The longer distance Companies emulated the airlines with pre-booked APEX tickets for specific trains on sale at much reduced rates. Prices increased as seats sold out. This was a development of the policy of encouraging leisure travel, because post-privatisation these franchises had to grow the market and increase passenger numbers in order to meet their financial targets. To do this, they targeted “marginal” travellers who do not need to have flexible travelling times, so they can book well in advance and specify particular trains. In this way, less popular services could be filled.
4. On longer distances the adoption of the airline fares model has had unintended consequences. Trains are not planes – they stop frequently en route. Passengers quickly worked out that by buying two tickets instead of one for the same journey on the same train they could save money (eg London – Doncaster and Doncaster – Newcastle could be cheaper than London – Newcastle). The train companies do not like this, as it loses them revenue, but it seems to be an inevitable consequence of the business model adopted for their fare structure. If fares were based only on distance, then this would not arise.

5. The way the market, and technology, has developed it is difficult to see how this can all be undone. Despite the protestations of the RDG, they are unlikely to do anything that reduces the number of passengers. Train franchises have growth targets, and they are in competition with air travel, coach travel and cars. The economic pressure will be there to encourage rail travel by offering lower fares, whilst charging as much as they can get away with for those who have little choice (commuters and business travellers who need flexibility).

6. This market-led approach has broadly been successful but there is, in effect, a fares ceiling that restricts the amount that can be charged on busy trains. This ceiling is the regulated “open” fare where price increases are restricted to a formula based upon the Retail Price Index (RPI). Clearly, no discounted fare is ever going to be more than the regulated open fare. The effect of removing this regulation, as the RDG want, would be to abolish this ceiling and inevitably increase fares on busy trains. The impact on London commuters, who often have little choice over when they travel, is likely to be severe.

7. I am afraid I am deeply cynical about the motives behind this consultation, Despite the way it is being spun, its only purpose seems to me to be to remove regulated fares and thus allow certain fares to be increased. As this is the only protection regular travellers have, I believe this should be opposed and that GLUG should be in favour of maintaining fare regulation. The use of RPI as the index should be reviewed, as this is no longer a recognised national statistic. If there is to be a link with anything, then CPI would be the appropriate index to use as this is the Government recognised measure of inflation.

What are the regulated fares?

8. Regulation of fares began in 1996, as a result of privatisation. The precise formula has changed a little over the years, but has always been based on the July RPI figure. Regulation covers about 45% of fares. According to a Parliamentary Research Briefing, since privatisation rail fares have been increased the most (156.7%) by long distance operators, where there are fewer regulated fares. In London and the South East, where more fares are regulated, the increase has been 112% in the same period. The lesson from this seems to be that, where there is no regulation, fares increase more. 

9. Under the Railways Act 1993, which fares are regulated is at the discretion of the franchising authority (currently DfT). At the moment, the regulated fares are:

a. Fares in the commuter market in London, where there are few practical alternatives to rail;

b. Weekly season tickets;

c. Saver returns (provided a Saver fare existed in 2003)

d. Standard return fares
London

10. London is different! For many years National Rail was separate and distinct from the underground, and the fare structure was largely in line with elsewhere on BR: singles, returns, cheap day returns and seasons. The fare structure had no link with the underground or bus network, except in the few places where lines are shared. The Greater London Council (GLC) wanted to do more to co-ordinate travel on all transport modes within the capital and, in 1985, introduced the Travelcard covering travel on rail, underground and buses for the payment of one fare. Zones had been introduced in 1983 and the Travelcard fare depended upon which Zones were being travelled through. For National Rail passengers, a Travelcard was more expensive than a rail ticket, but it added the ability to use the buses and underground.
11. This is the situation that largely exists today, but technological developments have led to the Oyster card and contactless payments being accepted, with a daily/weekly cap. This cap is at a much lower rate than the Travelcard (which is now at one rate covering all zones) to encourage this method of payment. 
12. In the Deptford and Greenwich area, the arrival of the DLR and the Jubilee Line improved transport connections, giving greater flexibility. The whole transport system is more co-ordinated, and a disruption on one route means passengers can easily seek other alternatives, but the distinction between TfL and National Rail remains in the fare structure, and anomalies have been created. Similar journeys can cost different amounts. For example, a single fare from Greenwich to Bank on the DLR is £2.90 peak and £2.40 off-peak. Travelling from Greenwich to Cannon Street using Oyster or contactless is the same, but if a ticket is bought at the ticket office for National Rail the fare is £4.50. To add confusion, travelling between 16.00 and 19.00 on the DLR is charged at the peak rate, but at the off-peak rate on National Rail. Freedom/Disabled/Oyster60+  passes can be used at any time on the DLR but only after 09.30 on a weekday on National Rail. Using alternative routes at times of disruption can cause fares to increase (eg going to Greenwich via Lewisham and the DLR if the Greenwich line is disrupted, or using the underground to Canada Water or North Greenwich). 

13. This lack of consistency is one of the issues that has been raised with GLUG, but resolving it requires co-operation between TfL and DfT. It is beyond the remit of the RDG and this particular consultation, but I think we should make some comment; in particular:
a. The Freedom/Disabled/Oyster60+ Passes to be accepted all day, to bring them into line with TfL

b. Child fare structure to be standard.

Railcards

14. Particular markets have been targeted by the issue of railcards which, for an annual fee, provide a reduction in fares. Under the Railways Act 1993, three Railcards are mandatory: Young Persons & Students; Senior Persons; and Disabled Persons. In addition, other Railcards have been introduced for commercial reasons:

· HM Forces

· Family & Friends

· Network Card

· Group Save

· Two Together

15. The primary purpose of these railcards is to encourage travel by rail, so removing them would seem illogical unless there is any evidence that they have no effect, and people using them would travel by rail anyway. Their loss would clearly disadvantage certain groups of people and I believe GLUG should oppose the removal of railcards.
GLUG approach

16.  The whole purpose of this exercise seems to be to remove the regulation of fares. As noted above, this at least gives some protection to passengers who have little alternative but to use trains, especially regular commuters. As this is a good proportion of Greenwich line users, I believe we should oppose the removal of regulated fares. 
17. There is certainly a case for improved consistency, and simplification of the fares structure. A check on Southeastern’s website showed 10 different fares for a trip between Greenwich and Whitstable, depending upon the time of day, length of stay and the route taken. That was without the special summer offer of £20 return, with no railcard reductions and only available after 10.00!  Excluding High Speed trains, the Anytime return (valid for one month) is £27.50; the off-peak day return (from 09.30) is £26.80. By restricting travel to after 09.30 and returning the same day, a passenger saves 70p on the open fare! This is hardly a major saving or an incentive to travel at a quieter time. The situation has arisen because the open fare is regulated but the off-peak fare is not; remove that regulation and almost certainly the open fare would increase.
18. There have been many calls to simplify the fare structure, but they always come up against conflicting incentives: to encourage passenger growth by lower fares, and to maximise revenue. The intent of the longer distance operators is to follow the airlines model – special deals for booking early with prices going up as trains fill up. However, this model cannot be used completely whilst the cap of regulated fares is in place. This, I believe, is the reason behind the consultation. 

19. It does make economic sense to encourage off-peak travel by offering cheaper fares. Thus, I believe the railcards and off peak returns should be retained. Restricting travel by a particular Company or type of train adds in unnecessary complications to the fare structure but can be justified in certain circumstances. Using the Greenwich to Whistable example, one standard single fare, and one off-peak return fare is all that is needed. It would be easily understood, with a railcard discount where appropriate. The off-peak times should be standardised. Any of these tickets could be used for the direct route, whether on Southeastern, Thameslink, or High Speed. However, looking at a London Euston to Coventry example, there is a case for retaining a cheaper fare on the London Midland route as these trains take longer and have no on-board service. Whatever fare structure is used, it should be consistent and transparent.
Response

20. On this basis, GLUG’s response to the consultation on fare structure should be:

1. Agree with cheaper fares on long distance trains when booking early, discounts for regular travellers (seasons, carnet etc.), savings for certain groups in society through railcards, off-peak and peak fares.
2. Do not agree with fares based upon distance travelled,  fares that are the same irrespective of time of day, fares based on time of booking.

3. The consultation document also gives three options:
A. No discounted tickets, standard ticket price lower than now

B. Discounted fares same as now, standard ticket price same as now

C. Greater discounts than now, standard ticket price higher.

Of the three options, Option B seems the one closest to the position I have outlined.

4. We comment on the situation in London, as in para. 13 a-c above.

21. There is a final section in the consultation document about buying a ticket. I have not covered this above, but the main issue is whether tickets should cost the same however they are bought. The scenario is that passengers using e-tickets should pay less than passengers buying tickets at stations. I believe we should oppose this, as it would undermine ticket offices and disadvantage passengers who, for whatever reason, do not use the internet. The other issue raised is a price cap for regular travellers, but in London we already have that on Oyster and contactless.
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